County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2018 Legislative Session

Legislative day # 2

RESOLUTION NO. 14 - 2018

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of Triangle Route 108 Associates, LLC

A RESOLUTION to close a portion of Old Maryland Route 108 as shown in Exhibits A and B in accordance with Section 18.204 of the Howard County Code.

By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council Read for a second time and a public hearing held on	Introduced and read first time on, 2018.	
By order		By order
Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Adopted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawnby the Coun	Read for a second time and a public hearing held on	, 2018.
·		By order
a	This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted,	Adopted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawnby the Count
Council on, 2018.	Council on, 2018.	

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN ALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 18.204 of the Howard County Code, Triangle
2	Route 108 Associates, LLC ("petitioner") has petitioned the County Council of Howard County
3	to close the portion of old Maryland Route 108, consisting of 2 parcels, as described in Exhibit A
4	and shown on the attached certified plat identified as Exhibit B (the "Road"); and
5	WHEREAS, the Howard County, Maryland is the fee simple owner of portions of the
6	public road that was a part of Maryland Route 108 by a deed from the State Highway
7	Administration of the Department of Transportation dated December 14, 1994 and recorded among
8	the Land Records of Howard County, Maryland in Liber 3437, folio 300.
9	WHEREAS, Section 18.204 of the Howard County Code provides for the closure of an
10	existing county road by the adoption of a County Council Resolution; and
11	WHEREAS, the petitioner is the contract purchaser for the 7 parcels that lie along the
12	Road; and
13	WHEREAS, the Departments of Public Works, Planning and Zoning, Police, and Fire and
14	Rescue have each reviewed the proposal to close the Road and each has determined the closure of
15	the Road will not affect public safety, the traffic network, or public convenience; and
16	WHEREAS, the petitioner has paid a fee in accordance with Section 18.204 to cover the
17	costs of advertising the proposed closing, notifying adjoining property owners, and posting the
18	Road; and
19	WHEREAS, notice of the proposed closing of the Road has been posted and advertised in
20	accordance with Section 18.204; and
21	WHEREAS, the petitioner, at its cost and expense, shall cause the closure of the Road, as
22	shown and described in Exhibits A and B, in accordance with all applicable Howard County

standards and specifications.

1	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County.
2	Maryland thisday of, 2018, that, in accordance with Section 18.204 of the
3	Howard County Code, the closure of the portion of Old Maryland Route 108 as shown and
4	described in Exhibits A and B (the "Road") will not adversely affect public safety, the traffic
5	network, or public convenience and the Road shall be closed.
6	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the petitioner shall bear all of the costs and expenses
7	associated with closure of the Road.

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND OF HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND, TO BE CONVEYED TO TRIANGLE ROUTE 108 ASSOCIATES, LLC:

TAX MAP 30, GRID 09 ELLICOTT CITY, MARYLAND

Parcel 1:

Beginning at the intersection of the Easterly right of way line of Columbia Road, as recorded in plats 48772 and 48773, and the Northerly right of way line of Old Maryland Route 108, as recorded in plats 48772, 48775, and 49874,then;

- binding the Northerly right of way of Old Maryland Route 108, 459.38 feet along a curve to the right with radius of 7570.86 feet, chord North 82°56'31" East 459.31 feet,
- 2 binding the Northerly right of way of Old Maryland Route 108, North 84°40'49" East 140.77 feet,
- 3 binding the Northerly right of way of Old Maryland Route 108, North 60°18'35" East 26.49 feet,
- 4 North 85°18'11" East 75.26 feet,
- 5 South 08°25'47" East 16.66 feet,
- 6 South 05°35'00" East 44.27 feet,
- 7 South 04°30'29". East 15.12 feet, to the Northerly right of way line of Maryland Route 108 (Clarksville Pike) as recorded in plat 48772, 48775, 49874,
- 8 binding the Southerly right of way line of Old Maryland Route 108 and the Northerly right of way line of Maryland Route 108 (Clarksville Pike), South 85°29'31" West 411.98 feet,
- 9 binding the Southerly right of way line of Old Maryland Route 108 and the Northerly right of way line of Maryland Route 108 (Clarksville Pike), South 82°03'30" West 200.36 feet,
- 10 binding the Southerly right of way line of Old Maryland Route 108 and the Northerly right of way line of Maryland Route 108 (Clarksville Pike), 109.33 feet along a curve to the right with radius of 100.00 feet, chord North 63°11'27" West 103.97 feet to the point of beginning, containing 42414 square feet or 0.97369 acres.

Parcel 2:

Beginning from a point N_{orth} 07°04'01" West 104.62 feet distant from the intersection of the Northerly right of way of Old Maryland Route 108 and the Easterly right of way line of Columbia Road, then,

- binding the Easterly right of way of Columbia Road, 194.39 feet on a curve to the left with radius 654.00 feet, chord North 12°55'44" West 193.68 feet,
- 2 North 71°10'42" East 53.87 feet,
- 3 South 00°11'19" East 172.00 feet,
- South 13°30'05" West 35.17 feet to the point of beginning, containing 4974 square feet or 0.11419 acres.

